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EN

Please remove any accessories you might be 
wearing or other objects that might affect the 
massaging process before use.     

Do not use the product in the bathroom or other 
humid conditions.

Keep the product away from water, f ire, and 
corrosive environment.  

Please comply with relevant safety regulations while 
using the product under specific circumstances. 

Do not use the product on surgical areas.

Do not use the product on areas of bruises, 
damaged skin, swelling, or inflammation. 

Do not use this product while driving. 

Precautions
Please read this instruction manual carefully before using.
The company assumes no responsibility for any consequences 
caused by misuse or failure of following these  instructions. 
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Do not use the product if you have cardiovascular 
(or once had), acute, or dermatologic diseases, 
malignant tumors, or other abnormal symptoms. 

Do not use the product in case of hematologic 
d i s o r d e r s  w i t h  h e m o r r h a g i c  s y m p t o m s , 
osteoporosis, soft tissue diseases, or strokes.

In case of restricted physical capabilities, physical or 
mental problems, or mental disabilities, do not use 
the device without medical consultation first. 

Stop the massage if you find it unpleasant.

Do not use the device during menstruation or 
pregnancy.

This device is not intended for use by children under 
the age of 6. Children aged between 8 and 12 must 
be supervised while using the device. 

Clean with alcohol wipes. Avoid contact with water.

 Avoid contact with sharp objects.    
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The device is for private use only and cannot be used 
as medical equipment. It is not intended for medical 
diagnosis, treatment, or commercial purposes.

Please use only the supplied charging device to 
charge this product and ensure electrical safety. 

If any fault or malfunction should occur during use, 
cut off the power immediately. Never attempt to 
disassemble or repair the device yourself.

EN
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About this device

※ Usage Frequency
Use it in the morning and evening for no more than 10 minutes 
each time. 

※ Before you use this device,
Please note

1 Do not use the device with wet hands. 
2 Remove your contact lenses, hair clips, hair accessories, 
etc. to avoid discomfort during the massage. 
3 If you feel pain or burning in or around your eyes, please 
discontinue using the device and consult a physician. 

※ How to use this device
When using this device, please keep your eyes closed, lean back 
in the chair and completely relax your body. 
Remove your contact lenses, glasses, false eyelashes, etc. 



※ Occurrences after using this device
Redness may occur around your eyes, but they will return to
normal after a short time. 
Indentations will appear on your face, but they will disappear 
after a short time. 

※Additional info
The "buzzing", "popping" and "booming" sounds heard during
the massage are produced by f ine-tuning rather than the
malfunction of the product.

7
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charging cable instruction manual

iSee K
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Vibrational 
Massage

Meditation 
Guidance

Visualization

PRO
DUCT FEATURES

EN
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S w i t c h  b u t t o n /
mode switch button

Mode display panel

Indicator light

EN
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Charging
1 Connect the USB to the port on the massager. 
2 Put the adapter in the socket. 

After a "beep", the charge indicator flashes on the control 
panel.
 The indicator lights up continuously when the device is 
fully charged.

※ The massager and the adapter may become warm during 
normal charging process. 

Time for charging
1 Charging takes up to 2-3 hours. 
2 Once fully charged, the massager can be used for 10 
times (10 minutes a time). 
(Use t ime might d i f fer when operat ing in d i f ferent 
temperatures.)
3 When the indicator flashes, charge immediately.

Fully Charged
Unplug the adapter and remove the USB from the massager.                                                                                                        
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How to wear this device
1 Pull out the elastic cord of this device. 
2 Put the device around your head and adjust it to the 
appropriate angle. 
3 Press and hold the switch button for 2 seconds to start 
the device. The massage will begin after the voice prompt 
is heard. 

※ Please be careful not to wear it too tightly. 
Please make sure that you have removed your contact
lenses, glasses, false eyelashes, etc. before using this
device.
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Correct usage
The device cannot be used while being charged. Before 
you use the device, please unplug the power adapter after 
charging is completed. 
1 Press and hold the switch button for 2 seconds to start 
up. The massage procedure will begin after the voice 
prompt. The eye exercises mode is enabled by default 
with the indicator light staying on. 
2 Tap the switch button to switch modes if desired. 
Mode 1:Eye exercises mode
Mode 2:Beauty mode
Mode 3:Eye protection mode
Mode 4:Touching mode
Mode 5:Music-driven mode
3 Music playback
Turn on the Bluetooth of your cell phone, and search"iSee 
K"; After successful connection, the massager is ready 
to play music of your cell phone; To customize operating 
pattern of the nodes with your music, switch to Model 5 
and raise the volumn of your cell phone.
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5 Wear this device around your head. When you are using 
this device, please keep your eyes closed, lean back in the 
chair and completely relax your body. 
6 A voice prompt will be heard after operating for 10 
minutes. Then the indicator light will go off and the device 
will automatically shut down. 
7 How to cut off power manually
When you press and hold the switch button for over 2 

State

Normal Operation 
(Bluetooth Disconnected)

Normal Operation 
(Bluetooth connected)

Low Battery

Charging

Fully Charged

Overvoltage Charging

Power indicator display

Flashing Purple Light

Solid Purple Light

Flashing Red Light

Flashing Red Light

Solid Purple Light

No light

4 Description of Power Indicator 
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Operation steps for battery removal 
1 Cut off the external power supply, and remove the product 
housing;
2 Disconnect the power supply to the battery;
3 Remove the battery;
4 Place the waste battery at a fixed recycling station;
5 Please observe local environmental protection laws and 
waste disposal guidance and protect the environment.  

B ATTERY REM
O

VAL STEPS 

seconds, the device will automatically shut down. 
8 Please remove the device from around your head after you 
finish using it. 
※ Your vision will be blurred for a short time after the eye 
massage. It will return to normal after you keep them closed for 
a short while.
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EN Notes 
- I t mus t only be suppl ied at safet y ex tra low vol tage
corresponding to the marking on the appliance.
- This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable.
- Remove the battery out of the appliance before scrapping
the appliance;
- The appliance must be disconnected from power supply
before removing the battery;
- The battery should be disposed of safely.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appl iance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
C leaning and user maintenance sha l l  not be made by
children without supervision.

The device may only be repaired by qualified 
personnel! 
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Troubleshooting
Please perform the following checks in case of any failure 
occurring during operation. If the failure cannot be eliminated 
or the product still cannot work ideally, please cut off power 
supply and ask a professional technician to repair it. Never 
attempt to disassemble the product.

PROTECTIO
N

If the problem still cannot be solved after troubleshooting, 
please contact us at service_global@breo.com

Symptom Possible cause Basic solution

Power-on failure Check whether the 
battery level is too low

If yes, please charge the 
battery timely

① If yes, please charge 
the battery timely

② Please raise the 
volumn if so.

Low massage 
intensity

① check whether the 
batter level is low

② Please check whether 
the volumn of your 
device gets to low
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Travel 
The shockproof packaging can be used for shipping by air, rail, 
road, and sea. The device should be protected from rainy and 
snowy weathers. Avoid placing it upside down and crashing it. 

Power Check
Check the voltage rating before switching on the device to 
ensure the required voltage match the available power source.

Maintenance 
Keep the device dry, clean, and away from rats. To clean the 
device, please make sure the power is off. Put the device in a 
safe place after use. Do not place anything heavy on it. Always 
bring your product to a qualified professional for any service or 
repair. Do not disassemble the product yourself.

Storage
When the device has not been used for over 3 months, take out 
and recharge it before use. Do not place it next to a wall or on 
the ground or rooftop. 
Make sure the room is well-ventilated. Keep the massager away 
from direct sunlight and any corrosive gas. 

EN
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FCC Regulatory Compliance
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
The statements should be displayed in the user manual:
changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 
of the FCC Rules . These l imits are designed to prov ide 
reasonable protection against harmful inter ference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 

Disposal and Recycling 
Do not thrown away the product with the normal household 
waste at the end of its life, but follow the local environmental 
regulations and guidance for disposal.
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can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
inter ference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- - Increase the separation bet ween the equipment and 
receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must 
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter.

EN



Guarantee/Warranty: 
The warranty period is 2 years from the date of purchase. This includes a 
12-month guarantee from the date of purchase. This guarantee is valid 
for the whole of Europe. The purchase receipt is regarded as proof of 
purchase. The customer undertakes to read the instructions carefully 
before making a claim under the guarantee/warranty in order to rule out 
any operating errors. 

The product has been thoroughly checked for quality and functionality 
before dispatch. Exclusion of the guarantee occurs in the following cases: 

-in the event of changes to the product without our approval 

-in the event of use other than for the intended purpose 

-in the event of defects caused by improper maintenance and/or repair

-in the event of commercial use of the article

-in the event of damage caused by falling 

24



When making a claim under the guarantee/warranty, please return the 
complete product including accessories in a packaging safe for transport to 
the point of sale from which the product was purchased. Describe the 
existing defect in the product and enclose the original proof of purchase with 
the shipment. 

The seller reserves the right to subsequent performance before refunding 
the purchase price. Necessary transport costs will be reimbursed to the 
customer if a justified claim of the legal warranty/guarantee is established. 
The exercise of the statutory rights in respect of defects shall be free of 
charge. These rights are not limited by the guarantee. 

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, 
Germany) hereby declares that this product is in conformity with the 
essential requirements of the applicable European Directives.

Intended use 

This device (iSeek) is intended for use as a massager only. Any other use shall 
be deemed inappropriate.

25



Product name

Product model

Rated voltage

Rated power

Battery capacity

Product weight

Eye Massager

iSee K

5W

1050mAh

230g

L196×W78×H82(mm)

   5V 
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Importer:
SHP International Trading GmbH
Rathausstraße 5

D-96342 Stockheim
www.shp-company.com

DE 19863741
Item nummer: 234-019
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Hinweise
Bi t te lesen S ie das Benu t zerhandbuch vor Gebrauch , 
um die r ichtige und sichere Ver wendung des Produktes 
sicherzustellen. Unser Unternehmen ist nicht verantwortlich 
für die Folgen der unsachgemäßen Anwendung oder der 
Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung für das Produkt.

Bit te ent fernen Sie bei der Verwendung den 
H a l s s c h m u c k o d e r  G e g e n s t ä n d e ,  d i e  d i e 
Massage beeinträchtigen könnten.

B i t t e  b e n u t z e n  S i e  d a s  G e r ä t  n i c h t  i n 
e iner feuchten Umgebung w ie z . B . e inem 
Badezimmer.

Bit te halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuer 
und korrosiven Umgebungen fern.

Bit te halten Sie in bestimmten Umgebungen 
die Sicherheitsvorschriften ein.

Bitte verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht während 
der Fahrt.

DE
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Bit te benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
am Hals operiert wurden.

B i t te b enu t zen S ie das G erät n i cht ,  wenn 
Symptome wie Hautschäden, Hautreizungen, 
E n t z ü n d u n g e n  o d e r  E x t r a v a s a t  a m H a l s 
auftreten.

Das Produkt ist nicht geeignet für Patienten 
mit Herzerkrankungen, akuten Erkrankungen, 
Hauterkrankungen, bösartigen Tumoren oder 
abnormalen Symptomen.

Bit te benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
an e iner hämor r hag is chen B lu t k rank he i t , 
Osteoporose, einer Weichteilerkrankung oder 
einem Schlaganfall leiden.

Bit te benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
körperlich oder geistig behindert sind. Wenn 
Sie das Gerät benutzen müssen, befolgen Sie 
bitte die Anweisungen des Arztes.

Bit te benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
sich bei der Verwendung nicht wohl fühlen.

DE
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S c h w a n g e re u n d m e n s t r u i e re n d e F r a u e n 
dürfen kein Massagegerät verwenden.

Kindern unter 6 Jahren ist die Verwendung 
des Gerätes untersagt. Kinder zwischen 8 und 
12 Jahren müssen von einem Elternteil oder 
einer beaufsichtigten Person angeleitet und 
betreut werden.

W e n n  S i e  d i e  O b e r f l ä c h e  d e s  G e r ä t e s 
reinigen müssen, verwenden Sie alkoholische 
Baumwolle statt Wasser.

B i t t e  v e r w e n d e n  S i e  k e i n e  s c h a r f e n 
Gegenstände, um das Gerät zu zerkratzen oder 
zu erstechen.

D a s  G e r ä t e  i s t  e i n  e l e k t r o n i s c h e s 
H e i m g e s u n d h e i t s p r o d u k t  u n d  k e i n 
m e d i z i n i s c h e s  G e r ä t .  E s  i s t  n i c h t  f ü r 
d iagnos t ische, therapeut ische und andere 
kommerzielle Anwendungen vorgesehen.
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Bit te ver wenden Sie das von unserer F irma 
b e r e i t g e s te l l te  L a d e g e r ä t ,  u m d a s G e r ä t 
aufzuladen. Bitte achten Sie beim Aufladen auf 
die Sicherheit.

Wenn das Gerät bei der Verwendung ausfällt, 
schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus. Sie sollen das 
Gerät nicht selbst zerlegen oder reparieren.

DE
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Über dieses Gerät

※ Häufigkeit der Nutzung
Verwenden Sie es morgens und abends für jeweils nicht mehr
als 10 Minuten. 

※ Bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden
Bitte beachten
1 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
2 Entfernen Sie Ihre Kontaktlinsen, Haarspangen, Haarschmuck 
usw., um Unannehmlichkeiten während der Massage zu
vermeiden. 
3 Wenn Sie Schmerzen oder ein Brennen in den oder um die
Augen herum verspüren, verwenden Sie das Gerät bitte nicht 
mehr und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. 

※ So verwenden Sie dieses Gerät
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, halten Sie bitte die Augen 
geschlossen, lehnen Sie sich im Stuhl zurück und entspannen
Sie Ihren Körper vollständig. 
Entfernen Sie Ihre Kontaktlinsen, Brille, falschen Wimpern usw. 
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※ Vorkommnisse nach der Verwendung dieses Geräts
Rötungen können um die Augen herum auftreten, aber sie
werden sich nach kurzer Zeit wieder normalisieren. 
Kleine Einbeulungen werden auf dem Gesicht zu sehen sein,
aber sie verschwinden nach kurzer Zeit. 

※Zusätzliche Informationen
D i e  w ä h r e n d d e r  M a s s a g e h ö r b a r e n  „ s u m m e n d e n “ ,
„knallenden“ und „dröhnenden“ Geräusche werden nicht
durch e ine Fehl funk t ion des Produk t s , sondern durch
Feinabstimmung erzeugt." 

DE
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PRODUKTKONFIGURATION

Ladekabel Benutzerhandbuch

iSee K
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Vibrations-
massage

Meditation-
sanleitung

Visualisierung

EIGENSCHAFTEN

DE
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NAM
E JEDES TEILS

Einsatzbereich

Massagebereich

Elastisches Band
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PRO
DUKTBEDIENUNG

U m s c h a l t t a s t e /
Moduswechseltaste

Modusanzeigefeld

Kontrollleuchte

DE
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Aufladenmethode
1 Stecken Sie den USB-Stecker vom  in die Micro-USB-
Steckdose am Hauptgerät.
2 Stecken Sie den Netzadapter in die Steckdose.

Das Hauptgerät gibt einen Piepton aus, und dann flackert 
die Ladekontrollampe auf dem Bedienfeld auf.
Wenn die Batterie voll ist, leuchtet die Ladekontrollampe. 

※ Es is t ganz normal , dass das Hauptgerät und der 
Netzadapter beim Aufladen ein bisschen heiß werden.

Aufladenzeit
1 Das vollständige Aufladen dauert ca. 2-3 Stunden.
2 Wenn das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen ist, kann es 10 
Mal für jeweils 10 Minuten verwendet werden. 
(Es g ibt k le ine Unter sch iede be i unter sch ied l i chen 
Umgebungstemperaturen.)
3 Wenn die Ladekontrollampe aufflackert, laden Sie das 
Gerät sofort auf.

Nach dem Aufladen
Ziehen Sie den Netzadapter und den USB-Stecker vom 
Hauptgerät ab.



39

DE



40

So tragen Sie dieses Gerät
1. Ziehen Sie das elastische Band dieses Geräts heraus. 
2. Legen Sie das Gerät um den Kopf und stellen Sie es auf 
den entsprechenden Winkel ein. 
3. Halten Sie die Umschalttaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um das Gerät zu starten. Die Massage beginnt, nachdem 
die Sprachausgabe ertönt ist. 

※ Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie es nicht zu fest tragen. 
Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie Ihre Kontaktlinsen, Brille, 
falschen Wimpern usw. entfernt haben.
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Richtige Nutzung
Das Gerät kann beim Laden nicht verwendet werden. 
Ziehen Sie vor der Nutzung des Geräts den Netzstecker, 
nachdem der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist. 
1 Halten Sie die Umschalttaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um das Gerät in Betrieb zu nehmen. Der Massagevorgang 
beginnt nach der Sprachausgabe. Augenübungen Modus 
ist standardmäßig aktiviert, wobei die Kontrollleuchte an 
bleibt. 
2 Tippen Sie auf die Umschalttaste, um den Modus bei 
Bedarf zu wechseln. 

Modus 1: Augenübungen Modus
Modus 2: Beauty Modus
Modus 3: Augenschutz Modus
Modus 4: Berührungsmodus
Modus 5: Musikgesteuerter Modus

3  Musik
Schalten Sie das Bluetooth ihres Mobiltelefons ein und 
suchen Sie nach “iSee K” . Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung 
ist das Gerät  bereit, Musik von Ihrem Handy abzuspielen.  
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Um das Betriebsmuster der Knoten mit Ihrer Musik 
anzupassen, stellen Sie zu Modus 5 um, und erhöhen Sie 
die Lautstärke ihres Mobiltelefons. 

4 Beschreibung der Leistungsanzeige

Display der 
LeistungsanzeigeStatus

Blinkendes Violettes LichtN o r m a l e  O p e r a t i o n 
(Bluetooth getrennt)
N o r m a l e  O p e r a t i o n 
(Bluetooth verbunden) Solides Violettes Licht

Blinkendes Rotes LichtNiedriger Batteriestatus

Blinkendes Rotes LichtAufladen

Solides Violettes LichtVoll aufgeladen

Kein LichtÜberspannungsaufladen

DE
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5 Tragen Sie dieses Gerät um den Kopf herum. Wenn 
Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, halten Sie bitte die Augen 
geschlossen, lehnen Sie s ich im Stuhl zurück und 
entspannen Sie Ihren Körper vollständig. 
6 Nach 10 Minuten Betrieb ertönt eine Sprachausgabe. 
Dann erlischt die Kontrollleuchte und das Gerät schaltet 
sich automatisch ab. 
7 So unterbrechen Sie die Stromversorgung manuell
Wenn Sie die Umschalttaste länger als 2 Sekunden gedrückt 
halten, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab. 
8 Bit te ent fernen Sie das Gerät nach dem Ende der 
Nutzung um den Kopf herum. 
※ Nach der Augenmassage wird Ihre Sicht für kurze 
Zeit verschwommen sein. Alles normalisiert sich wieder,
nachdem Sie die Augen für eine kurze Zeit geschlossen
haben.
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Schritte zum Entfernen des Akkus
1 Unterbrechen Sie d ie ex terne Stromversorgung und 
entfernen Sie das Produktgehäuse;
2 Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung des Akkus;
3 Entfernen Sie den Akku;
4 Entsorgen Sie den verbrauchten Akku an einer festen 
Sammelstelle;
5 Bitte beachten Sie die örtlichen Umweltschutzgesetze und 
Entsorgungsrichtlinien und achten Sie auf die Umwelt.

Hinweis
- Der Akku muss vor dem Entsorgen aus dem Gerät entfernt 
werden;
- Das G erät mus s ausgescha l te t se in ,  wenn der A k k u
entfernt wird;
- Der Akku muss sicher entsorgt werden.

Das Gerät darf nur von Fachpersonal 
repariert werden!

DE
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Fehlerbehebung
Trit t während des Betriebs ein Problem auf, überprüfen 
Sie es bi t te. Wenn das Problem nicht behoben werden 
kann oder das Produkt immer noch nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert, Reparatur nur von professionellen Technikern, 
schalten Sie das Gerät aus und zerlegen Sie das Produkt 
nicht selbst!

Wenn Sie das Problem nach der Fehlerbehebung immer 
noch nicht beheben können, Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns über 
service_global@breo.com

Häufige 
Fehler

Mögliche 
Ursachen

Grundlegende
Behebungsmethoden

Kann nicht 
starten

Schwache
Massageintensität

Ob Batterie zu 
schwach ist

Wenn ja, bitte 
rechtzeitig aufladen

Ob Batterie zu 
schwach ist
Bitte überprüfen 
Sie, ob die Lautstärke 
Ihres Geräts zu 
niedrig wird.

①

②

Wenn ja, bitte 
rechtzeitig aufladen
Bitte erhöhen Sie 
d ie  Lauts tärke , 
wenn sie  zu 
niedrig ist.

①

②
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SCHUTZ

DE Lagerung
Wenn die Lagerzeit mehr als 3 Monate beträgt , sol len Sie 
das Gerät überprüfen und wieder auf laden, bevor Sie es 
verwenden. Das Gerät soll nicht in der Nähe von dem Boden, 
den Wänden und dem Dach abgestellt werden. Der Raum soll 
gut belüf tet sein und das Gerät soll vor starkem Sonnenlicht 
und korrosivem Gas geschützt werden.

Transport
Einfache stoßfeste Materialien sind in der Produktverpackung 
enthalten, sodass das Produkt für Luf t-, Schienen-, Straßen- 
und Schif fstransporte geeignet ist. Das Produkt soll vor Regen 
und Schnee geschützt werden. Sie sollen es vermeiden, das 
Produkt umzudrehen oder damit zu kollidieren.

Überprüfung der Versorgungsspannung
Die Stromversorgung sol l te überprüf t werden. Wenn die 
Versorgungsspannung die Nennspannung überschreitet, darf 
das Gerät nicht eingeschaltet werden.
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Instandhaltung
M a ß n a h m e n  g e g e n  F e u c h t i g k e i t ,  N a g e t i e r e  u n d 
Verschmutzung sollen getrof fen werden. Das Gerät soll zur 
Reinigung ausgeschaltet werden. Sie sollen das Gerät nach 
Gebrauch an einem sicheren Or t aufbewahren und dür fen 
keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät stellen.
Im Falle einer Fehlfunktion sollten Sie einen professionellen 
Techniker bi t ten, das Produk t zu repar ieren. Nicht-Prof is 
dürfen das Produkt nicht zerlegen.

Entsorgung und Recycling
Das Produkt dar f nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
B i t te  en t s o rg en S ie da s Pro d uk t  g em ä ß d en ö r t l i c h en 
Umweltgesetzen und -richtlinien." 



Garantie/Gewährleistung : 
Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 2 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Darin enthalten 
sind 12 Monate Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Der räumliche Geltungsbereich 
des Garantieschutzes ist europaweit. Als Beleg hierfür gilt der Kaufbeleg. 
Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, vor Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/
Gewährleistung die Anleitung sorgfältig zu lesen, um eventuelle 
Bedienungsfehler auszuschließen. 

Das Produkt wurde vor dem Versenden gründlich auf Qualität und 
Funktionalität geprüft. Ein Ausschluss der Garantie findet unter folgenden 
Fällen statt:  

- bei Veränderungen am Produkt ohne unsere Genehmigung 

- bei andersartiger als der bestimmungsmäßigen Verwendung 

- bei Mängeln, die durch unsachgemäße Wartung und/oder Reparatur entstehen

- gewerbliche Nutzung des Artikels

- bei Fallschäden 
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Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung senden Sie bitte das 
vollständige Produkt inklusive Zubehör in einer transportsicheren 
Verpackung an die Verkaufsstelle zurück, von der das Produkt bezogen 
wurde. Beschreiben Sie den vorhandenen Mangel am Produkt und legen Sie 
der Sendung den Original Kaufbeleg bei. 

Der Verkäufer behält sich das Recht auf Nacherfüllung vor Erstattung des 
Kaufpreises vor. Erforderliche Transportkosten werden der Kundschaft bei 
Feststellung eines gerechtfertigten Anspruchs der gesetzl. Garantie/
Gewährleistung erstattet. Die Inanspruchnahme der gesetzlichen 
Mängelrechte ist unentgeltlich. Diese werden nicht durch die Garantie 
eingeschränkt. 

Hiermit erklärt SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 
Stockheim, Germany), dass sich dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen der zutreffenden europäischen Richtlinien 
befindet. 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung  

Dieses Gerät (iSeek) ist nur zur Nutzung als Massagegerät bestimmt.         
Eine andere oder darüberhinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß.
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Bezeichnung 
des Produkts

Produktmodell

Nenneingabe

Nennleistung

Akkukapazität

Produktgewicht

Produktgröße

Eye Massager

iSee K

5W

1050mAh

230g

L196×W78×H82(mm)

5V

DE

Importeur:
SHP International Trading GmbH
Rathausstraße 5

D-96342 Stockheim
www.shp-company.com

DE 19863741
Artikelnummer: 234-019
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FR Précautions
Pour vous assurer que vous utilisez ce produit correctement 
et en toute sécurité, veuillez lire attentivement le « Mode 
d 'emploi » avant toute ut i l isat ion. La société n'es t pas 
responsable des conséquences d’une utilisation incorrecte 
ou du non-respect des instructions d'utilisation contenues 
dans ce produit.

Lors de votre utilisation, retirez les accessoires 
de la zone ou les objets pouvant af fec ter le 
massage.

Ne pas utiliser dans un environnement humide 
tel qu'une salle de bain.

Gardez ce produit à l'écart des sources d'eau, 
des incendies et des environnements corrosifs.

Respectez les consignes de sécurité lors de 
l'utilisation dans certains environnements.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit en conduisant.
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Ne pas ut i l iser s i le s i te de massage a été 
opéré.

N e  p a s  u t i l i s e r  s i  l e  s i t e  d e  m a s s a g e  a 
d e s l é s i o n s c u t a n é e s ,  d e s ro u g e u r s ,  u n e 
inf lammation ou une congestion du sang.

Ne pas utiliser si vous avez une crise cardiaque 
ou des antécédents ou si vous souffrez d ’une 
maladie aiguë, d'une maladie de peau, d ’une 
tumeur maligne ou d’une anomalie physique.

Ne pas uti l isez si vous souf frez de maladies 
du sang telles que tendance hémorragique, 
d’ostéoporose, de maladies des tissus mous ou 
d’apoplexie.

Ne pas utiliser si vous êtes au ralenti, si vous 
ressentez un inconfort fonctionnel physique ou 
mental ou si vous présentez un retard mental. 
Suivez les recommandations du médecin si 
vous en avez besoin.

Si vous ressentez une gêne lors de l ’utilisation, 
arrêtez de l'utiliser.
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Les femmes enceintes, les femmes ayant leurs 
règles ne devraient pas utiliser un masseur.

L ’u  t  i l i s  at  i on  es  t  s  t r  i c  tement  in terd i  te  
aux  enfants de moins de 6 ans et les enfants de 
8 à 12 ans doivent être placés sous la surveillance 
et le s oin d ’un p arent ou d ’une p er s onne 
surveillante.

Si vous devez nettoyer l'apparence, utilisez un 
coton imbibé d’alcool et évitez le nettoyage à 
l ’eau.

N'utilisez pas d'objets tranchants pour gratter 
ou poignarder le produit.

Ce produit est un produit de soins de santé 
électronique à domicile qui n'est pas destiné 
à ê t re u t i l i sé comme d ispos i t i f  médic a l n i 
à être ut i l isé dans des f ins d iagnos t iques , 
thérapeutiques ou d’autres f ins commerciales.

FR
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Veuil lez uti l iser le disposit i f de chargement 
conf iguré par not re soc ié té pour charger 
le produit et faire at tention à la sécurité de 
l'électricité.

En cas d ’une anomal ie lors de l ’u t i l isat ion, 
coupez immédiatement l ’appareil d ’électricité, 
évitez tout démontage et toute réparation par 
vous-même.
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À propos de cet appareil

※ Fréquence d’utilisation
Utilisez-le matin et soir, au maximum 10 minutes à chaque fois. 

※ Avant d’utiliser cet appareil,
veuillez noter
1 N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec les mains mouillées. 
2 Enlevez vos lentilles de contact, vos pinces à cheveux, vos
accessoires pour cheveux, etc. afin d’éviter toute gêne lors du 
massage. 
3 Si vous ressentez une douleur ou des brûlures aux yeux ou 
autour des yeux, veuillez cesser d’utiliser l’appareil et consulter 
un médecin. 

※ Comment utiliser cet appareil
Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, veuillez garder les yeux
fermés, vous pencher en arrière dans le fauteuil et détendre
complètement votre corps. 
Retirez vos lentilles de contact, vos lunettes, vos faux cils, etc.

FR



58

※ Occurrences après l’utilisation de cet appareil
Des rougeurs peuvent se produire autour des yeux, mais elles 
disparaîtront rapidement. 
Des marques apparaî tront sur votre v isage, mais e l les
disparaîtront rapidement. 

※ Informations complémentaires
Les sons tels que le bourdonnement et le craquement entendus
pendant le massage sont générés par le réglage fin et non par 
le dysfonctionnement du produit." 
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câble de charge mode d’emploi
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méditation

visualisation
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Etapes de charge
1 Branchez le port USB à l’adaptateur par le câble USB.
2 Branchez l’adaptateur dans la prise.

Le masseur émet un bip, puis clignote l ’ indicateur de 
charge se trouvant sur le panneau de commande.
Une fois la charge terminée, l’indicateur de charge s’allume 
sans clignotement.

※ Il est normal que le masseur et l’adaptateur d’alimentation 
réchauffent légèrement pendant le chargement.

Temps de charge
1 Il faut environ 2-3 heures pour charger complètement.
2 Lorsqu’il est complètement chargé, il peut être utilisé 10 
fois à chaque fois pendant 10 minutes. 
( I l  ex is te une légère di f férence due aux di f férentes 
températures environnementales)
3 Lorsque l ’ indicateur de charge clignote, chargez-le 
immédiatement.

Après le chargement
Débranchez l’adaptateur et le câble USB du masseur.

FR
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Comment porter cet appareil 
1 Tirez sur le cordon élastique de l’appareil. 
2 Placez l ’appareil autour de votre tête et ajustez-le à 
l’angle approprié. 
3 Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour démarrer l ’appareil. 
Le massage commencera après que vous entendiez un 
message vocal. 

Veillez à ne pas le porter trop serré. 
Assurez-vous d’avoir retiré vos lentilles de contact, vos 
lunettes, vos faux cils, etc. avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

FR
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Usage correct
L’appareil ne peut pas être utilisé pendant le chargement. 
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, veuillez débrancher l’adaptateur 
secteur une fois le chargement terminé. 
1 Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour démarrer l ’appareil. 
Le massage commencera après que vous entendiez un 
message vocal. Mode d’exercices oculaires est activé par 
défaut avec le voyant demeurant allumé. 
2 Appuyez sur le bouton pour changer de mode si vous le 
souhaitez. 

Mode 1 : Mode d’exercices oculaires
Mode 2 : Mode beauté
Mode 3 : Mode de protection des yeux
Mode 4 : Mode d'effleurage
Mode 5:  Mode musical

3 Musique
Activez le Bluetooth de votre téléphone portable, et 
recherchez “iSee K” ; Après une connexion réussie, les 
lunettes de massage sont prêtes à jouer la musique de 
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votre téléphone portable ; Pour personnaliser le mode de 
fonctionnement des mesures avec votre musique, passez 
au Mode 5 et augmentez le volume de votre téléphone 
portable.

68

4 Description de l’indicateur de puissance

Affichage de l'indicateur 
de puissanceÉtat

Lumière violette 
clignotante

Fonctionnement normal 
(Bluetooth déconnecté)
Fonctionnement normal 
(Bluetooth connecté) Solides Violettes Licht

Blinkendes Rotes LichtBatterie faible

Blinkendes Rotes LichtChargement en cours

Solides Violettes LichtEntièrement chargé

Kein LichtChargement en surtension
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5 Portez cet appareil autour de votre tête. Lorsque vous 
utilisez cet appareil, veuillez garder les yeux fermés, 
vous pencher en arrière dans le fauteuil et détendre 
complètement votre corps. 
6 Vous entendrez un message vocal après 10 minutes 
d’utilisation. Ensuite, le voyant s’éteindra et l ’appareil 
s’éteindra automatiquement. 
7 Pour éteindre l’appareil manuellement
Lorsque vous maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation 
pendant plus de 2 secondes,l’appareils’éteint automatiquement.
8 Retirez l’appareil de votre tête après utilisation. 
※ Votre vision sera floue pendant une courte période après 
le massage oculaire. Elle reviendra à la normale après avoir 
gardé les yeux fermés pendant un court instant. 

FR
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Étapes pour retirer la batterie
1 Coupez l 'a l imentat ion ex terne et ret irez le boî t ier du 
produit ;
2 Débranchez l'alimentation de la batterie ;
3 Démontez la batterie ;
4 Jetez la batterie usée dans un point de collecte f ixe ;
5 Veuil lez respecter les lois locales sur la protec tion de 
l'environnement et les directives d'élimination et prendre 
soin de l'environnement.

Attention
- la batterie doit être retirée de l'appareil avant de le jeter ;
- L'appareil doit être mis hors tension lorsque la batterie est 
retirée;
- La batterie doit être éliminée en toute sécurité.

The device may only be repaired by qualified 
personnel! 
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Dépannage
Si un écar t a été constaté au cours de l ’util isation ou du 
fonctionnement, veuillez ef fectuer une vérif ication. Si le 
problème ne peut être résolu ou si le produit ne fonctionne 
t o u j o u r s  p a s  c o r r e c t e m e n t ,  p r i è r e  d e  d é b r a n c h e r 
l ’alimentation et faire le réparer par un technicien qualif ié. 
Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même!

Défauts 
communs Causes possibles Méthode de 

dépannage basiques

Si vous ne parvenez toujours pas à résoudre le problème 
après le dépannage, Veuil lez nous contacter à l 'adresse 
e-mail service_global@breo.com

FR

Impossible de 
démarrer

Faible intensité 
de massage

La batterie est-elle 
faible

Si oui, veuillez charger 
immédiatement

Le niveau de la 
batterie est-il faible ?
Veuillez vérifier si 
le volume de votre 
appareil est trop 
faible.

①

②

Si oui, veuillez charger 
immédiatement
Veuillez augmenter 
le volume si c'est le 
cas.

①

②
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Stockage
Lorsque la durée de s tock age es t supér ieure à 3 mois , 
l ’appareil doit être rechargée et réutilisée après le déballage. 
Ne le déposez pas sur le sol, contre les murs ni le toit.
La pièce doit être bien ventilée pour éviter les rayons du soleil 
et les gaz corrosifs.

Transport
Le produi t es t équipé de s imples ins ta l lat ions ant ichoc , 
adaptées au transport aérien, ferroviaire, routier et maritime. 
Même ainsi, il doit être à l ’abri des éclaboussures de pluie et 
de neige, de l ’ inversion et de collisions.

Vérification électrique
Vérif iez l ’alimentation. Si la tension électrique est en dehors 
du voltage spécif iée, l ’appareil ne doit pas être allumé.

Maintenance
Prenez des mesures contre l ’humidi té, les rongeurs et la 
pol lu t ion. Le net toyage doi t être ef fec tué à l ’état éteint . 

PRO
TECTIO

N
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Après util isation, l ’appareil doit être placé dans un endroit 
sûr. Ne posez pas d’objets lourds là-dessus. En cas de panne, 
faites-le réparer par des techniciens professionnels, les non-
professionnels ne sont pas autorisés à le démonter.

Élimination et recyclage
Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. 
Lorsque vous décidez de vous débarrasser de ce produit , 
veuillez le jeter conformément à la législation et aux directives 
environnementales locales.

FR



Garantie/prestations de garantie : 
Le délai applicable aux prestations de garantie est de 2 ans à compter de la date 
d’achat. Cela comprend une garantie de 12 mois à compter de la date d’achat. Le 
champ d’application géographique de la protection de la garantie est à l’échelle 
européenne. La preuve d’achat en fait foi. Avant de faire usage de la garantie/des 
prestations de garantie, le client s’engage à lire attentivement les instructions afin 
d’exclure toute erreur de manipulation. 

La qualité et la fonctionnalité du produit ont été minutieusement vérifiées avant 
expédition. Une exclusion de la garantie s’opère dans les cas suivants : 

- en cas de modifications apportées au produit sans notre accord 

- en cas d’usage différent de l’usage prévu 

- en cas de défauts causés par un mauvais entretien et/ou des réparations

- utilisation commerciale de l’article

- en cas de dommages dus à une chute 
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Lors d’une mobilisation de la garantie/des prestations de garantie, veuillez 
renvoyer le produit complet, y compris les accessoires, dans un emballage 
sûr pour le transport, au point de vente auprès duquel l’article avait été 
obtenu. Décrivez le défaut existant dans le produit et joignez la preuve 
d’achat originale à l’envoi. 

Le vendeur se réserve le droit d’effectuer ultérieurement une mise en 
conformité avant remboursement du prix d’achat. Les frais de transport 
requis seront remboursés à la clientèle si une réclamation justifiée de la 
garantie/des prestations de garantie légale(s) est établie. Le recours aux 
droits légaux en cas de défaut est gratuit – ceux-ci ne sont pas limités par la 
garantie. 

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, 
Germany) déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences de base des directives européennes applicables. 

Usage normal  

Cet appareil (iSeek) est destiné à être utilisé uniquement comme appareil de 
massage. Toute autre utilisation sera considérée comme inappropriée. 
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Désigantion du 
produit 

Type de produit

Entrée 
nominale
Puissance 
nominale

Capacité de la 
batterie

Poids du produit

Taille du 
produit

Eye Massager

iSee K

5W

1050mAh

230g

L196×W78×H82(mm)

5V

Importateur:
SHP International Trading GmbH
Rathausstraße 5

D-96342 Stockheim
www.shp-company.com

DE 19863741
Numéro d'article:  234-019



77

Register

Aanwijzingen

Kenmerken van het apparaat

Werking van het apparaat

Stappen om de batterij uit te nemen

Onderhoud

Veiligheid

Informatie

72

77

78

79

81

83

84

101

I n h o u d s o p g a v e

Verkopersgarantie/wettelijke garantie 99



78

Aanwijzingen
Voor gebruik moet u eerst de handleiding lezen om het 
product correct en veilig te kunnen gebruiken. Wij 
accepteren geen aansprakelijkheid voor de gevolgen van 
een onoordeelkundig gebruik of het niet naleven van de 
gebruiksaanwijzing bij het product.

Tijdens het gebruik geen halskettingen of 
andere sieraden dragen die de massage 
nadelig kunnen beïnvloeden.

Het apparaat niet gebruiken in een vochtige 
omgeving, zoals een badkamer.

Het apparaat niet gebruiken in de buurt van water en 
open vuur en contact met corrosieve stoffen vermijden.

In bepaalde omgevingen moet u rekening 
houden met de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Het product niet gebruiken als u achter het 
stuur zit.

NL



79

Het apparaat niet gebruiken na een operatie 
aan de nek.
Het apparaat niet gebruiken als er zich 
symptomen voordoen zoals huidbeschadiging, 
huidirritatie, 
ontstekingen of extravasatie aan de nek.

Het product is niet geschikt voor mensen met 
hartkwalen, acute aandoeningen, huidziekten, 
kwaadaardige tumoren of die abnormale 
symptomen vertonen.

Mensen die last hebben van bloeduitstortingen of 
lijden aan osteoporose, reumatische aandoeningen, 
of aan de gevolgen van een beroerte, mogen dit 
apparaat niet gebruiken.

Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor mensen met 
lichamelijke of geestelijke beperkingen. Als u het 
apparaat op medisch advies moet gebruiken, moet u 
de aanwijzingen van de arts opvolgen.

Het apparaat niet gebruiken als u zich tijdens het 
gebruik niet prettig voelt.

NL
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Vrouwen mogen geen massageapparaten 
gebruiken tijdens zwangerschap of menstruatie.

Kinderen jonger dan 6 jaar mogen het 
apparaat niet gebruiken. Kinderen tussen 8 en 
12 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen gebruiken 
onder toezicht van een van de ouders of een 
andere toezichthoudende persoon.

Gebruik een katoenen lap gedrenkt in alcohol 
in plaats van water om het apparaat schoon te 
maken

Voorkom krassen en beschadigingen door 
scherpe voorwerpen.

Het apparaat is een elektronisch hulpmiddel voor 
gebruik thuis en geen medisch apparaat. Het 
apparaat is niet bestemd 
voor diagnostische, therapeutische of commerciële 
doeleinden.
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Om het apparaat op te laden moet u gebruik 
maken van de meegeleverde oplader. Het 
opladen moet op een veilige wijze gebeuren.

Als het apparaat tijdens het gebruik een 
storing vertoont, moet u het onmiddellijk 
uitschakelen. Het is niet toegestaan het 
apparaat zelf te openen of te repareren.

NL
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Over dit apparaat
※  Frequentie van het gebruik
Gebruik het apparaat 's morgens en 's avonds, maar nooit langer 
dan 10 minuten.

※  Voor u het apparaat gebruikt
Let op het volgende:
1 Het apparaat niet met natte handen gebruiken. 
2 Doe contactlenzen, haarspelden, haarsieraden, etc. uit om 
ongemak tijdens de massage te voorkomen. 
3 Als u pijn of een branderig gevoel in of rond de ogen 
constateert, moet u het apparaat niet meer gebruiken en een arts 
raadplegen. 

※  Zo gebruikt u het apparaat
Als u het apparaat gebruikt, moet u de ogen dicht doen, 
gemakkelijk gaan zitten en volledig ontspannen. 
Doe contactlenzen uit, zet uw bril af, haal kunstwimpers weg, 
etc. 
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※  Wat er zich kan voordoen na gebruik van het apparaat Er 
kunnen rode plekken verschijnen rond de ogen, maar die zullen 
vrij snel weer verdwijnen. 
Er kunnen kleine kuiltjes verschijnen in het gezicht, maar ook die 
verdwijnen weer vrij snel. 

※ Extra informatie
De 'zoemende', 'ploffende' en 'dreunende' geluiden die tijdens 
de massage hoorbaar zijn, zijn niet te wijten aan een storing van 
het apparaat, maar worden veroorzaakt door de fijnafstemming.

NL



84

PRODUCTCONFIGURATIE

Oplaadkabel Handleiding voor gebruik

iSee K
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Vibratiemassage Handleiding 
voor meditatie Visualisering

EIGENSCHAPPEN

NL
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DE NAM
EN VAN DE ONDERDELEN

Toepassingsgebied

Massagebereik

Elastisch band
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BEDIENING VAN HET APPARAAT

Omschakelknop/
knop om van modus te veranderen

Modus-display

Controlelampje

DENL
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Oplaadmethode
1 Steek de micro-USB stekker in de micro-USB uitgang 
van het apparaat.
2 Steek de voedingsadapter in het stopcontact.

Er klinkt nu een piepgeluid, vervolgens knippert het lampje van de 
oplaadindicatie op het bedieningspaneel. Het groene lampje van de 
oplaadindicatie licht op als de batterij is opgeladen.

※ Het is normaal dat het apparaat en de voedingsadapter 
warm worden tijdens het opladen.

Oplaadtijd
1 Na ongeveer 2-3 uur is het apparaat volledig opgeladen.
2 Als het apparaat volledig is opgeladen, kan het 10 keer 
gedurende 10 minuten worden gebruikt. 
(Verschillen in omgevingstemperatuur kunnen van invloed 
zijn op de gebruiksduur.)
3 Als het lampje van de oplaadindicatie begint te knipperen, 
moet het apparaat worden opgeladen.

Na het opladen
Voedingsadapter en USB-stekker uit het apparaat trekken.
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Zo draag u het apparaat
1. Trek de elastisch band van het apparaat uit. 
2. Trek de elastisch band van het apparaat uit. 
3.  Hou de omschakelknop 2 seconden ingedrukt om het 
apparaat te starten. De massage begint na de gesproken 
mededeling. 

※  Let erop dat het apparaat niet te strak zit. Geen 
contactlenzen, bril, kunstwimpers, etc. dragen.
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Correct gebruik
Het apparaat kan niet worden gebruikt tijdens het opladen. 
Voor gebruik van het apparaat de stekker van de voeding uit 
het stopcontact trekken als het apparaat is opgeladen. 
1 Hou de omschakelknop 2 seconden ingedrukt om het 
apparaat te kunnen gebruiken. De massage begint na de 
gesproken mededeling De modus voor de 
ogenoefeningen is actief, het controlelampje blijft 
branden. 
2 Druk op omschakelknop om van modus te wisselen. 

Modus 1: modus voor ogenoefeningen 
Modus 2: beauty-modus
Modus 3: modus voor bescherming van de ogen 
Modus 4: modus voor aanraking 
Modus 5: modus met aansturing door muziek

3 Muziek
Maak via bluetooth verbinding met uw mobiele telefoon en 
zoek 'iSee K'. Als de verbinding tot stand is gekomen, kan 
het apparaat muziek van uw mobiele telefoon afspelen.
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Om de massage van de spierknopen op uw muziek af te 
stemmen, wisselt u naar modus 5 en zet u het geluid van 
de mobiele telefoon harder. 

4 Beschrijving van de prestatieweergave

Display van de 
prestatieweergaveStatus

Knipperend paars lampjeNormale werking (zonder 
bluetoothverbinding)
Normale werking (met 
bluetoothverbinding)

Paars lampje brandt 
constant

Knipperend rood lampjeLage batterijspanning

Knipperend rood lampjeOpladen

Paars lampje brandt constantVolledig opgeladen

Er brandt geen lampjeOverspanningslading

NL
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5 Draag het apparaat rond het hoofd. Als u het apparaat 
gebruikt, moet u de ogen dicht doen, gemakkelijk gaan 
zitten en volledig ontspannen.  
6 Als het apparaat 10 minuten in bedrijf is, klinkt er een 
gesproken mededeling. Het controlelampje gaat uit en het 
apparaat schakelt automatisch uit. 
7 Zo schakelt u de stroom handmatig uit: als u de 
omschakelknop langer dan 2 seconden ingedrukt houdt, 
schakelt het apparaat automatisch uit.  
8 Na gebruik het apparaat weer van het hoofd nemen.

※ Na de ogenmassage ziet u even wazig. Als u de ogen een 
korte tijd gesloten houdt, wordt het zicht weer normaal.
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Stappen om de batterij uit te nemen
1 Voeding uitschakelen en het apparaat openen;
2 Voeding van batterij onderbreken;
3 Batterij uitnemen;
4 Lege batterij bij een inzamelpunt inleveren;
5 Let op het milieu en houd rekening met de plaatselijk 
geldende milieuwetgeving en de richtlijnen voor 
afvalstoffen.

Aanwijzingen

- Verwijder eerst de batterij voordat u het apparaat afvoert.
-  Apparaat uitschakelen voordat u de batterij eruit haalt;

- Batterij moet veilig worden afgevoerd.

Het apparaat mag alleen worden gerepareerd 
door gekwalificeerd personeel! 

NL
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Verhelpen van storingen
Als er zich een probleem voordoet tijdens het gebruik, kunt 
u nagaan waar dit aan ligt. Als het probleem niet op te
lossen is, of het product werkt niet naar behoren, moet het
door een deskundige worden gerepareerd. Het apparaat
uitschakelen en niet zelf demonteren!

Als u het probleem niet kunt oplossen, moet u telefonisch 
contact opnemen met ons via service_global@breo.com

Veelvoorkomende 
storingen

Mogelijke 
oorzaken Oplossingen

Apparaat 
werkt niet.

Zwakke 
intensiteit 
tijdens de 
massage.

Batterijspanning 
onvoldoende

Als dit het geval is, 
batterij tijdig opladen

1: Als dit het geval is, 
batterij tijdig opladen
2: Zet het geluid 
harder als dit te laag is.

1: Batterijspanning 
onvoldoende
2: Controleer of het 
geluidsvolume van het 
apparaat te laag is.



97

Veiligheid

NL Bewaren
Als u het apparaat langer dan 3 maanden niet hebt gebruikt, 
moet u het apparaat voor gebruik controleren en opladen. 
Bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van vloeren, wanden en 
plafond. De ruimte moet goed geventileerd zijn en het apparaat 
moet beschermd zijn tegen fel zonlicht en corrosieve gassen.

Transport
De verpakking bevat eenvoudige, stootvaste materialen zodat het 
apparaat door de lucht, over de weg en over het spoor kan 
worden getransporteerd. Het apparaat moet beschermd worden 
tegen regen en sneeuw. Het apparaat niet ondersteboven 
houden en beschermen tegen stoten.

Controle van de voedingsspanning
Controleer de stroomverzorging. Als de voedingsspanning hoger 
is dan nominale spanning, mag u het apparaat niet gebruiken.
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Onderhoud
Het apparaat beschermen tegen vocht, knaagdieren en 
verontreinigingen. Schakel het apparaat uit voordat u het 
schoonmaakt. Bewaar het apparaat na gebruik op een veilige 
plek en leg er geen zware voorwerpen op.
Als er zich storingen voordoen, moet u het apparaat ter reparatie 
aanbieden bij een professionele reparatiedienst. Niet-
professionele personen mogen het apparaat niet demonteren.

Afvoeren en recycling
Het apparaat mag niet in het restafval. Voer het apparaat af 
volgens de plaatselijke geldende milieuregels en -richtlijnen.



Verkopersgarantie/wettelijke garantie: 
De termijn voor de wettelijke garantie bedraag 2 jaar vanaf de datum van 
aankoop. Daarin inbegrepen zijn 12 maanden verkopersgarantie vanaf 
de datum van aankoop. De garantie is geldig in heel Europa. Als bewijs 
geldt het aankoopbewijs. Voordat de koper aanspraak maakt op 
garantie, verplicht hij zich de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te lezen om 
mogelijke fouten bij het gebruik uit te sluiten. 

Het product is voor verzending zorgvuldig gecontroleerd op kwaliteit en 
werking. Aanspraak op garantie is uitgesloten in de volgende gevallen:  

- bij wijzigingen aan het product zonder onze toestemming 

- bij een ander gebruik dan het beoogde gebruik 

- in het geval van gebreken die zijn ontstaan door ondeskundig 
onderhoud en/of reparatie

- bij een commercieel gebruik van het artikel

- in het geval van schade ontstaan door vallen van het artikel 
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Als u aanspraak maakt op garantie moet u het complete product, inclusief 
toebehoren, in een deugdelijke verpakking terugsturen naar het 
verkooppunt waar u het product hebt gekocht. Sluit een beschrijving van het 
defect en het originele aankoopbewijs in. 

De verkoper behoudt zich het recht voor op reparatie vóór hij de 
aankoopprijs terugbetaalt. De kosten voor transport die de klant heeft 
gemaakt, worden vergoed als er sprake is van een gerechtvaardigde 
aanspraak op grond van de wettelijke garantie. Aanspraak op de wettelijke 
garantierechten is kosteloos. Deze worden niet beperkt door de garantie. 

Hierbij verklaart SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 
Stockheim, Germany) dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de 
fundamentele vereisten van de geldende Europese richtlijnen. 

Gebruik in overeenstemming met het beoogde doel  

Dit apparaat (iSeek) is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik als stimulator.          
Elk ander gebruik wordt als ongepast beschouwd. 
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Kentekening 
van het apparaat

Model

Ingaande spanning
Nominaal 

uitgangsvermogen

Batterijcapaciteit
Gewicht van het 

apparaat

Afmetingen

Eye Massager

iSee K

5W

1050mAh

230g

L196×W78×H82(mm)

5V

NL

Importeur:
SHP International Trading GmbH
Rathausstraße 5

D-96342 Stockheim
www.shp-company.com

DE 19863741
Item nummer : 234-019
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